Court of Appeal, First Appellate District Charles D. Johnson, Clerk/Executive Officer Electronically FILED on 4/9/2020 by B. Robbins, Deputy Clerk

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

IMPLEMENTATION ORDER FOR ORDER AUTHORIZING
RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF AMENDED RULE 8.66 OF

THE CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT

THE COURT:

On April 9, 2020, this Court submitted a request to the Chair of the Judicial Council for an order authorizing retroactive application of the provisions of amended rule 8.66 of the California Rules of Court. On April 9, 2020, Chief Justice Tani G. Cantil-Sakauye, Chair of the Judicial Council, granted the request and issued an order (Order) authorizing this Court to apply the provisions of amended rule 8.66 retroactively to the starting date of the Court's current implementation order under former rule 8.66. Pursuant to the Order and

rule 8.66, this Court hereby orders as follows:

All time periods specified by the California Rules of Court, including but not limited to the time to do any act required or permitted under the California Rules of Court, that occur during the time period between March 18, 2020, through and including April 17, 2020, are hereby extended for 30 days from the date of the specified event. No application for an extension of time shall be required. The Court retains the discretion to disallow an extension of time under appropriate circumstances. This extension applies to time periods pertaining to finality of a decision where finality is not immediate under the California

THIS ORDER IS EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY.

Date: April 9, 2020

Rules of Court.

Humes, A.P.J.

Honorable Jim Humes Administrative Presiding Justice California Court of Appeal, First Appellate District